ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3626 COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: COUNCIL ATTORNEY RESOLUTION LIMITING THE PARISH COUNCIL FROM REFERRING RE-ZONING CASES TO THE **ZONING** COMMISSION. WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish completed a comprehensive re-zoning of the entire unincorporated areas of the Parish in 2010; and WHEREAS, since said completion the Parish Council has continued to refer individual re-zoning requests to the Zoning Commission in order to have certain classifications reviewed; and WHEREAS, considering the cost of said referrals and the cost saving financial goals heretofore established by the Parish Council and the Parish President; and WHEREAS, in order to accomplish said financial goals it is in the best interest of the Parish to limit the referral of said re-zoning cases from the Parish Council. THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that that the Parish Council is hereby limited from referring re-zoning cases to the Zoning Commission except those that meet certain criteria to be developed by and specified by the Parish Council. THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS: MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: _____ SECONDED BY: _____ YEAS: NAYS: _____ ABSTAIN: ABSENT: THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 7 DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2013, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

ATTEST: